to operate at lower earnings to fixed charges ratio levels than do non-
financial businesses.

   22

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Corporation as of December 31, 1996 and as adjusted to give effect to the
consummation of the offering of the Capital Securities and the application of
the proceeds thereof. The issuance of the Exchange Capital Securities in the
Exchange Offer will have no effect on the capitalization of Xerox.

   DECEMBER 31,
   1996
   -----------------
   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
   -------  --------
   (IN MILLIONS)

Short-term debt.....  $ 3,536  $ 2,893
Long-term debt.....   8,697   8,697
Deferred ESOP benefits.....   (494)   (494)
Corporation obligated, mandatorily redeemable preferred secu-
 rities of subsidiary trust holding solely subordinated
 debentures of the Corporation (1).....   --   643
Minorities' interests in equity of subsidiaries.....   843   843
Preferred stock.....   721   721
Common shareholders' equity.....   4,367   4,367
   -------  -------
  Total capitalization.....  $17,670  $17,670
   =======  =======

- --------
(1) This item reflects the Capital Securities. The Trust is a subsidiary of
   the Corporation and holds the Junior Subordinated Debentures as its sole
   asset.

   23

   SUMMARY FINANCIAL DATA

  The summary below should be read in connection with the financial
information included in the Corporation's 1996 Annual Report on Form 10-K. At
the Corporation's annual meeting on May 16, 1996, shareholders approved an
increase in the number of authorized shares of common stock, from 350 million